
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Children's Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Wednesday, 24 January 2018  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 

 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative Councillors Labour Councillors  
Gary Sumner (Chair) 
Colin Lovell 
Gemma McCracken 
Barbara Parry 
Caryl Sydney-Smith 
 

Matthew Courtliff 
Fay Howard 
Carol Shelley 
Nadine Watts 
 
 

 

Co-opted Representatives 
Spencer Allen, Swindon Association of primary School Headteachers 
Steve Colledge, Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers 
Steve Henderson, Equalities Advisory Forum 
Tori Jones, Healthwatch 
Doug Morris, Swindon Parent and Carers Group 
Alison Paul, Swindon Association of Special School Headteachers 
Elaine Poulter, Parent Governor 
Liz Townend, Church of England Diocese 
TBC, Catholic Church Diocese 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen Gallo 463611 
email: RGlen-Gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 

 



3.   Public Question Time    
 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 

number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  

 
4.   Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To receive the minutes of the m
[...]
 

 the formulation of advice for the Cabinet, Council and other partners and 
stakeholders.  

 

 To have specific responsibility for (but not limited to) the scrutiny of:–  

 the performance of services for children towards agreed local and national 
Performance Indicators,  

 the quality of provision and effectiveness of Local Authority strategies to raise 
standards of education within Swindon,  

 specialist social services and integrated social services for children and young 
people in Swindon,  

 the delivery of services to children and young people in Swindon generally.  

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


 
In addition, as these relate to Children and Young People:  

 the performance of services seeking to deliver healthy communities towards agreed 
local and national performance indicators,  

 Health, health commissioning and service delivery,  

 Public Health, Health promotion and the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
and  

 Health Integration and collaborative working and commissioning with Health 
agencies and providers and General Practitioners.  

 Reducing Domestic Violence and Abuse  

 Strategic issues around Licensing  



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
PRESENT:- Councillors Gary Sumner (Chair), Matthew Courtliff, Fay Howard, 
Colin Lovell, Gemma McCracken, Barbara Parry, Paul, Carol Shelley, Gary Sumner 
(Chair), Caryl Sydney-Smith and Nadine Watts.  
 
Doug Morris (Swindon Parent and Cares Group) and Steve Henderson (Equalities 
Advisory Forum). 
 
Also present: Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
School Attainment. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Elaine Poulter (Parent Governor), Alison 
Paul (Association of Swindon Special School Headteachers), Liz Townend (Church 
of England Diocese), Spencer Allen, Swindon Association of Primary Headteachers, 
Steve Colledge (Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers), Tori Jones 
(Healthwatch). 
 
15.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 
 Councillor Fay Howard made a personal, non-prejudicial personal declaration 
of interest in respect of Agenda item 21 (Children’s performance Summary Quarter 
2 17/18) on the grounds of her employment by Virgin Care. 
 
 Councillor Barbara Parry made a personal, non-prejudicial personal 
declaration of interest in respect of Agenda item 21 (Children’s performance 
Summary Quarter 2 17/18) on the grounds of her employment by Ridgeway School. 
 
 Councillor Gary Sumner made a personal, non-prejudicial personal 
declaration of interest in respect of Agenda item 21 (Children’s performance 
Summary Quarter 2 17/18) on the grounds that his wife was a deputy Headteacher 
at a Swindon School. 
 
 Councillor Carol Shelley made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest to Agenda item 21 (Children’s performance Summary Quarter 2 17/18) in 
her capacity as governor of Swindon Academy. 
 
 Councillor Matthew Courtliff made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest to Agenda item 21 (Children’s performance Summary Quarter 2 17/18) in 
his capacity as governor of Colebrook Junior School and as his wife was a teaching 
Assistant at Kingsdown School. 
 
           Councillor Caryl Sydney Smith made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration 
of interest to Agenda item 21 (Children’s performance Summary Quarter 2 17/18) in 
her capacity as governor of Swindon Academy. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 Councillor Nadine Watts made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest to Agenda item 21 (Children’s performance Summary Quarter 2 17/18) as 
her children attended Commonweal School. 
 
16.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2
[...]
d – That the report be noted. 
 
19.   Progress Update of Youth Participation 

 
 The Project Manager, Swindon Ten to Eighteen Project, submitted a report 
updating the Committee on performance and key issues relating to youth 
participation, with particular regard to the activities of  Swindon’s Members of Youth 

Page 6



Parliament (MYPs), Swindon Youth Council, Young Inspectors and Thought Tank 
(SEND Participation Group).  
 
          The Project Manager drew the meeting’s particular attention to the “Your 
Space, Your Say’, campaign supported by the Deputy Member Youth Parliament.  
This campaign concerned young people’s access to health & leisure services. The 
meeting was advised that the campaign was a joint venture delivered by a PhD 
Student in Health from Bath University and the Youth Parliament members.    
 
          It was noted that in furtherance of the campaign objectives, the various youth 
participation groups had been invited to look at what they value about being active, 
and the factors that prevent them taking part in more active lifestyles, and also to 
identify opportunities for young people to lead a more active lifestyle.  The Project 
Manager provided further detail on the various ideas put forward by young people to 
implement change, which ranged from providing more accessible leisure facilities to 
reducing bullying and negative behaviour by promoting bullying awareness in 
schools and on social media. It was noted that discussions with the Better Leisure 
Management Company were being conducted with the aim of reviewing young 
people’s accessibility to leisure facilities.  The use of discount cards by young 
people in leisure facilities was under consideration by the comapny. 
 
 In response to a query regarding the “The Dock”, the Project Manager 
expanded on information available on the site (https://thedockswindon.co.uk/) and 
advised that “The Dock” was a new and different way for young people to find out 
about services within Swindon.   
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the Committee continues to support the work of the Members of 
Youth Parliament, Swindon Youth Council, Thought Tank and the wider youth 
participation agenda across Swindon. 
          (3) That the Committee continues to make available opportunities for children 
& young people to enable them contribute to the work streams of Health, Adults & 
Children Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
          (4) That the Project Manager, Swindon Ten to Eighteen Project, be requested 
to submit a further report on the work of the Youth Parlaiment to the Committee at 
its meeting in January 2018.   
          (5) That, prior to the next meeting of the Committee, the Project Manager, 
Swindon Ten to Eighteen Project, be requested to circulate to members of the 
Committee, a protected characteristics breakdown of those attending participation 
groups. 
 
20.   Great Western Hospital Update 

 
The Committee received a report by the Great Western Hospital (GWH) NHS 

Foundation Trust, on key issues and developments at the Great Western Hospital.  
Teresa Harding, Divisional Director for the Women and Children’s Division, (GWH), 
highlighted matters of significance including: 

 The positive report by the Care Quality Commission following a routine 
inspection in March 2017.   

 Discussions undertaken with the Swindon Clinical Commissioning 
Group around staffing and funding for Community Paediatrics. 

 The benchmarking exercises for the neonates undertaken with the 
South West Clinical Network.    

Page 7

https://thedockswindon.co.uk/


 The recent opening of the Childrens’ Outside Space following a 
successful appeal by the Brighter Futures’ Hospital Charity.  

 The recent introduction of gathering customer feedback directly from 
children. 

 The event held in September at GWH designed to offer support to 
families whose children were transferring from children’s to adult 
services. 

 
   Following the presentation of her report, Teresa Harding, the Director of 

Children Services and Gill May, the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), responded to the members’ questions and comments 
in respect of the following matters: 

 The need to recruit staff in the Children’s and Sick Children and Baby 
Units.  

 The level of community involvement in the transition process of 
teenagers moving from children’s’ into adult care.  

 Prioritising and distribution of funding allocated by the CCG for GWH 
services including the Designated Medical Officer and Designated 
Commissioning Officer roles. 

 The level and range of training available for staff within the paediatrics 
department. 

 Waiting times for services within Community Paediatrics, the impact 
this was having on patients and actions being undertaken to reduce 
the waiting period.  

 Joint working between Children Services and the Swindon Clinical 
Commissioning Group to identify and support young people officially 
or unofficially diagnosed with attention deficit hyperactivity disorder 
(ADHD) or autism spectrum disorder (ASD). 

 Looked after children being given higher priority on any waiting list.   

 Exclusions from school due to behavioural issues associated with 
ADHD and ASD and its impact on the pupil’s education.  

 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted.  
 (2) That the Divisional Director for the Women and Children’s Division be 
requested to circulate information presented at the event hosted by GWH for 
vulnerable teenagers moving into adult care. 
 
21.   Children's Performance Summary Quarter 2 17/18 

 
The Head of Education and the Head of Children, Families and Community 

Health, submitted a joint report providing an update on the performance within all 
service commissioning groups between April and September 2017. The Head of 
Children, Families and Community Health, introduced the report and explained that 
the report provides comparator performance data from the Childrens’ social care in-
year benchmarking group.  This was essential intelligence in relation to current 
trends in other authorities.   

 
The Head of Children, Families and Community Health highlighted the 

improvements that had been made including completing statutory assessments 
within timescales.  Areas of improvement centred on the work required due to an 
increase in the number of children requiring statutory intervention.    

 
 

Page 8



The Head of Education referred to the attainment of pupils between Key 
Stages 1 and 4.  He advised that whilst the attainment level indicators for Early 
Years to Key Stage 4 were available, they were un-validated at present.  It was 
explained that over ninety percent of the primary schools attained “Outstanding” 
Level in their Ofsted assessment.  He advised that following the myriad of changes 
within secondary schools management, discussions were held with head teachers 
to improve Key Stage 2 results.   

 
The Head of Education referred to the Swindon Challenge which was a 

partnership arrangement for driving improvement for pupils in Swindon schools and 
colleges.  He further referred to the NEET (not engaged in 
education/employment/training) rate which was slightly higher in Swindon.  It was 
explained that this was due to robust tracking processes resulting in the reduction in 
number of young people with unknown learning destinations.  

 
          Following the presentation of their report, the Director of Children Services, 
Head of Children, Families and Community Health, and the Head of Education, 
responded to the members’ questions and comments in respect of the following 
matters: 

 The cost of out of borough placements and that local placements are  and 
can lead to good outcomes for a young person.  

 The Swindon Challenge Board’s involvement in improving Key Stage 4 
attainment. 

 Sharing of good practice between schools particularly following the 
int
[...]
st April 2017) and replaced with local CAS services on e-referrals. NHS England bid submitted for referral management document 
management system.

• Electronic Prescribing  (Increasing use of national systems) – Swindon CCG prescription ordering direct service (POD) now live providing service for 
16 practices with 2 more due in the next few months. This will improve EPS utilisation as practice required to use EPS to sign all prescriptions created 
via the POD. 

• Blackpear eRA (electronic transfer of urgent care information) – New provider for SUCCESS urgent care centres (Medvivo) has taken over as of 1st

April, currently working with Medvivo and Blackpear to enable out of hours service to electronically book into weekend SUCCESS appointments.

• Docman (Making better use of existing Systems) – Project underway to enable all Swindon practices to receive clinical correspondence from key 
providers via Docman EDT. NHS England bid submitted to upgrade practice to Docman 10 Docman 10

Appendix 2

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Progress Update of Youth Participation 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee          Date: 24th January 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Paul Dobson, 
Direct Dial: 01793 714042, email: swindonsteppad@aol.com 

Author: Project Manager – Swindon 10 to 18 Project (STEP) 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report provides the Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Committee 
with an update of performance and key issues relating to youth participation; 
Swindon’s Members of Youth Parliament (MYPs), Swindon Youth Council, 
Young Inspectors and Thought Tank (SEND Participation Group). 

1.2 A key purpose of Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee is to hold Commissioners of Children’s Health and Social 
Care Services to account. 

1.3 This work links to the following One Swindon Priorities: 

 Everyone is enjoying sports, leisure and cultural opportunities 

- Improve health and wellbeing for all by widening participation in sports, leisure 
and cultural activities 

 Living independently, protected from harm, leading healthy lives and making a 
positive contribution  

- Increased community involvement so that everyone is able to make a positive 
contribution 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Continue to support the work of the Members of Youth Parliament, Swindon 
Youth Council, Thought Tank and the wider youth participation agenda across 
Swindon. 

2.2 Make available opportunities for children & young people to contribute to the 
work streams of Health, Adults & Children Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

2.3 Agree when a further report on progress should be brought back to the 
Committee. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Progress Update of Youth Participation 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee          Date: 24th January 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Paul Dobson, 
Direct Dial: 01793 714042, email: swindonsteppad@aol.com 

3. Detail 

Youth Participation Proposal for 2018 / 2019 

Seeking representation from the widest range of Children & Young People 

3.1 As an organisation, we take all reasonable steps to ensure our participation work 
is as inclusive as possible and that we are capturing the voice of ‘all’ children & 
young people within Swindon. Our ethos is based on creating positive 
relationships between staff, children and young people to promote a safe, 
respectful environment. However, we understand there are areas of the youth 
population who are ‘under represented’, who also should have the opportunity to 
have a voice in the matters that affect them. 

3.2 In order to reach out to these groups, we will create a dedicated Participation 
Wo
[...]
 The Annual 
Report detail progress against the annual Business Plan. 

1.2 The Local Safeguarding Children Annual Report 2016/17 is at Appendix 1 and 
on the LSCB website at www.swindonlscb.org.uk/AnnualReports  

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note and comment on the Swindon Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
for 2016/17.  

3. Detail 

3.1 Appendix 1 is the Swindon Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2016/17. 
The Annual Report reviews achievements against the LSCB Strategic Business Plan 
2016/17 and provides information regarding the work of the Board, its Sub-groups and 
partners in promoting and developing multi-agency approaches to safeguarding and 
protecting children and young people.  

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 There are no alternative options proposed. The Local Safeguarding Children Board is 
required to produce an Annual Report.  

5. Implications   

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 There are no financial or procurement implications arising directly from this report.  

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 There are no direct legal or human rights implications arising from this report.  

All other Implications 

5.3 There are no other direct implications arising from this report.  

Page 67

Agenda Item 8

http://www.swindonlscb.org.uk/about/Pages/AnnualReports.aspx


Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 

Children’s Health, Social Care & Education  

Overview & Scrutiny Committee                         Date: 24th January 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Simon Ratcliff, 
01793 466833, Sratcliff@swindon.gov.uk 

6. Consultees 

6.1 The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and 
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.  

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None. 

8. Appendices 

8.1 Appendix 1 – Swindon Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 
2016/17 
[...]
 ‘Transitions Charter’ to be displayed in the 

Great Western Hospital. 

Young Inspectors   

 The ‘Young Inspector’s’ programme has been made up of Thought Tank members with the 

purpose of Inspecting services on offer through the ‘Aiming High’ provision. A total of 19 

young people received training regarding inspection processes and helped to redesign the 

Page 96

http://www.gwh.nhs.uk/wards-and-services/a-to-z/transition-to-adult-care/useful-websites-for-young-people-in-swindon/
http://www.gwh.nhs.uk/wards-and-services/a-to-z/transition-to-adult-care/useful-websites-for-young-people-in-swindon/


29 

evaluation and feedback sheets to be used during the inspection process. 6 young people 

carried out inspections which are now uploaded onto the Borough’s My Care My Support 

‘local offer’ website. 
 

 Following the inspections, and submissions of their reports, all young people’s 

recommendations have been actioned by the individual provisions to the satisfaction of the 

young people. 
 

 Further information on the above can be found in the attached paper from STEP 

submitted to the Health, Adults & Children Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.    

Children in Care Council (CiCC) 

During this period Thirty-five young people from 7-18 year olds have taken part in two monthly 

group sessions; looking at ways to enable the voices of children in care to be heard. The groups 

aim to provide young people in Care with regular access to a safe environment to ask questions, 

challenge systems and express themselves. Young people can gain new experiences and 

confidence, accreditation for learning as well as the mutual support of being with others who can 

truly understand how they feel. 

 

The CiCC has continued to work on its three priorities for the year; 

 Social worker consistency 

 Family contact  

 Mental health services. 

The group has contributed to: 

 the Children in Care Awards planning process 

 the design and content of n

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018 

 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Gary Sumner (Chair), Fay Howard, Colin Lovell, 
Gemma McCracken, Barbara Parry, Carol Shelley, Caryl Sydney-Smith,  
Nadine Watts and Bob Wright. 
 
Steve Henderson (Cabinet Member Advisory Group - Equalities), Doug Morris 
(Swindon Parent and Cares Group) and Elaine Poulter (Parent Governor). 
 
Also present: Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
School Attainment. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Spencer Allen, Swindon Association of 
Primary Headteachers, Steve Colledge (Swindon Association of Secondary 
Headteachers), Tori Jones (Healthwatch), Alison Paul (Association of Swindon 
Special School Headteachers) and Liz Townend (Church of England Diocese). 
 
 
24.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 
 Councillor Barbara Parry made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest in respect of Agenda item 29 (Education Standards Update) on the grounds 
of her employment by Ridgeway School. 
 
 Councillor Gary Sumner made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest in respect of Agenda item 29 (Education Standards Update) on the grounds 
that his wife was a deputy Headteacher at a Swindon School. 
 
 Councillor Carol Shelley made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest to Agenda item 29 (Education Standards Update) in her capacity as 
governor of Oliver Tomkins Primary School.  
 
 Councillor Caryl Sydney Smith made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration 
of interest to Agenda item 29 (Education Standards Update) in her capacity as 
governor of Swindon Academy. 
 
 Councillor Nadine Watts made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest to Agenda item 29 (Education Standards Update) as her children attended 
Commonweal School. 
 
25.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th November 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 



26.   Public Question Time 
 

 Mr Tom Seaward, Evening Advertiser, asked a question regarding mental 
health services in Swindon.  Since the meeting, Mr Seaward advised that a 
response was being provided by the NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
27.   Digital Roadmap - Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 Steve Mapleston, Head of IT, at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), gave a presentation on the Swindon Local Digital Roadmap (LDR) and 
updated the Committee on key projects from the LDR that were being undertaken 
over the next five years.  These included: 

 Improving electronic transfer of care records through the Docman Electronic 
Document Transfers (EDT) system to partner organisations, including 
general practitioners and urgent care centres. Information shared included 
End of Life planning and mental health information.   

 Utilisation of existing national primary care systems, including Summary Care 
Record (SCR), Electronic prescribing ESP, Patient online services and e-
referrals. 

 The replacement of the N3 network with a Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan which would then enable other digital projects.  

 Installing viewers of main clinical systems to key providers, increasing access 
to patient records. 

 Enabling patients to access their digital records on line. 

 Ensuring workforce was fully trained to engage confidently with digital 
technology.   

 
 The Committee was advised that the Digital Road Map focused on increasing 
the range of professionals able to support patients.  It allowed professionals access 
to the right information to enable them make the appropriate decisions with regards 
to their patients’ care.  
 

Following his introduction of the report, Mr Maplestone, with the Director of 
Children Services and Gill May, the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), responded to the members’ questions and comments 
in respect of the following matters: 

 Data capture, security and sharing of patient information.  

 Clear governance of data capture, analyses and dissemination.   

 Patient compliance when sharing data between partners.   

 The End of Life Plan Project and patients’ involvement in this process.  

 Diversity impact assessments being undertaken at project level as each 
project would have a different impact on the various sections of the 
community.  

 Discussions held between CCG, Great Western Hospital and the Prospect 
Hospice on including the care and support provided to families after a 
patients’ death.  Outcomes reached following these discussions would be 
included within the Digital Roadmap.  

 Future involvement of Youth Parliament members to gather young peoples’ 
views on the End of Life Project.  

 Blackpear as an established electronic system used nationally to improve 
data sharing. 



 The Digital Roadmap’s future direction.  
 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
28.   Progress Update of Youth Participation 

 
 The Project Manager, Swindon Ten to Eighteen Project, submitted a report 
updating the Committee on performance and key issues relating to youth 
participation, with particular regard to the activities of  Swindon’s Members of Youth 
Parliament (MYPs), Swindon Youth Council, Young Inspectors and Thought Tank 
(SEND Participation Group).   The Chair welcomed Mr Paul Dobson, Project 
Manager, STEP (Swindon Ten to Eighteen Project) and Mr Jacob Patterson, 

elected Members of the Youth Parliament to the Committee meeting.  The Youth 
Parliament representative referred to his experiences during his year as the elected 
member to the Youth Parliament and he thanked the Committee for its support over 
the past year.   
 
          Following his introduction of the report, the Member of the Youth Parliament 
responded to the members’ questions and comments in respect of the following 
matters: 

 His proudest achievement over the year. 

 The importance of the Committees’ continued support to future members of 
the Youth Parliament.   

 Ways Youth Parliament members engaged with schools to ensure 
inclusiveness. 

 The continued work between Youth Parliament members and Great Western 
Hospital representatives to design a website on the transitions scheme.   
http://www.gwh.nhs.uk/wards-and-services/a-to-z/transition-to-adult-care/useful-websites-for-
young-people-in-swindon/ 

 Ways of communicating with young people, particularly those who engaged 
by voting in the Youth Parliament elections. 

 The support provided by local Members of Parliament.  

 His future aspirations.  
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the Committee continues to support the work of the Members of 
Youth Parliament, Swindon Youth Council, Thought Tank and the wider youth 
participation agenda across Swindon. 
          (3) That the Committee continues to make available opportunities for children 
& young people to enable them contribute to the work streams of Health, Adults & 
Children Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
          (4) That the Project Manager, Swindon Ten to Eighteen Project, be requested 
to submit an update on the work of the various groups at a meeting of the 
Committee in the next Municipal year.     
         (5) That the Project Manager, Swindon Ten to Eighteen Project, be requested 
to circulate an update on the children & young people’s hospital ‘Experience and 
Satisfaction Questionnaire’ created by the Youth Council in conjunction with Great 
Western Hospital representatives. 
 
29.   Education Standards - Update 

 
The Head of Education submitted a report setting out how well Swindon 

children and young people had performed in their public assessments in primary 
and secondary schools. He gave a presentation highlighting the key aspects where 

http://www.gwh.nhs.uk/wards-and-services/a-to-z/transition-to-adult-care/useful-websites-for-young-people-in-swindon/
http://www.gwh.nhs.uk/wards-and-services/a-to-z/transition-to-adult-care/useful-websites-for-young-people-in-swindon/


there have been improvements in performance and where there had been declines 
in standards.   

 
The Head of Education referred to the attainment of pupils between Key 

Stages 1 and 4.  He advised that whilst the attainment level indicators for Early 
Years to Key Stage 4 were available, some data was un-validated at present.  It 
was explained that Swindon schools were now in line with the national average in 
their Ofsted assessment.  The Committee heard that at the end of Key Stage 1, 
attainment had risen in all subjects.  At KS2, Swindon outcomes were the most 
improved in the country for children attaining the expected level in reading, writing 
and mathematics.  Similarly in Phonics results, Swindon has been congratulated by 
the Department for Education for being one of the ten most improved local 
authorities in the country with outcomes now at the national average.  

 
The Committee noted the excellent work of the Swindon Challenge Board, 

the Head of Education and his team and all involved, plus the new collaborative 
approach of the Swindon schools. 

  
        Following his introduction of the report, the Head of Education together with the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and School Attainment, responded to the 
members’ questions and comments in respect of the following matters: 

 The F40 group, together with officers, lobbied at national level for a revised 
baseline of funding for Swindon schools.   

 The commitment by schools to ensure that children of all abilities are 
encouraged to achieve their full potential.   

 Collaboration between schools to promote wider engagement with parents.   

 Reasons for the decline in Key Stage 4 attainment results.  

 The role of the Higher Education Learning Officers in improving pupil 
attainment.  

 External factors affecting educational outcomes. 

 Actions by schools and officers to raise attainment for children with Special 
Educational Needs. 

 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
30.   Local Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report 

 
 The Local Safeguarding Children’s Board’s Strategic Manager submitted the 
2016/17 Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) annual report for the 
Committees’ consideration.  Ms Alex Walters, Chair of the LSCB introduced the 
report and advised that the annual report detailed progress on the work of the 
Board, its Sub-Groups and partners in promoting and developing multi-agency 
approaches to safeguarding and protecting children and young people in Swindon.      
 
           Ms Walters confirmed that as a statutory partnership, the Boards’ remit was 
to ensure the co-ordination and effectiveness of partners’ approach to their work by 
periodically carrying out quality assurance of policies and procedures.  She reflected 
on the Boards’ core functions and its priorities for future work.  Ms Walters 
concluded her report by confirming that with the introduction of the Children and 
Social Work Act (2017), the LSCB would no longer be a statutory body from 2019 
but there would be closer safeguarding agreements between the Local Authority, 
the Clinical Commissioning Group and Wiltshire Police.  
 



             Following her presentation of the report, Ms Walters, together with the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and School Attainment and the Corporate 
Director, Children’s Services, responded to members’ questions and comments in 
respect of the following matters: 

 Actions undertaken by partners to help young people who abscond from 
schools, colleges or home and were vulnerable to sexual exploitation.  

 The training undertaken by councillors highlighting the vulnerability of young 
people with regards to sexual exploitation.    

 The arrangements and effectiveness of support provided to families by the 
Early Help Services, particularly relating to child protection and early help 
records plans. 

 Social workers’ case loads and actions undertaken to ensure parents only 
dealt with their assigned case worker.   
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted.  

          (2) That a report on child sexual exploitation, to include information on the 
number of children who abscond from colleges or home and were vulnerable to 
exploitation activities and the actions being undertaken by various agencies to 
address this, be submitted at a meeting of the Committee during the next Municipal 
Year.  
          (3) That the Case Worker, Choice Advisor be requested to invite Councillor 
Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and School Attainment and 
Committee members to visit her department.  
          (4) That the Corporate Director, Children’s Services be requested to circulate 
information on the number of child protection cases and early help record plans in 
Swindon.   
 
31.   Work Programme 

 
 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services detailing its updated work programme for the Municipal Year 2017/18. 
 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 


